COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
Meggitt Citec PCB Trimmer Selection Guide
A Selection Guide to Trimmer Potentiometers
Meggitt Electronic Components offer a wide range of PCB trimmers in cermet and carbon, suited
to hand or auto insertion, fully sealed or lower cost enclosure sealed specification.
Features

<100 ohms ± 200ppm/°C,  >100 ohms ±100ppm/°C
13 turns nominal
How To Order
Meggitt Citec
Mechanical
End Stop:
Starting Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
Slipping Clutch action
<35mNm
14 turns nominal
- 55°C ~ +125°C
200 cycles
   R <2% after 1000 hours
For board washing
Tolerance
K - ± 10%
K
Resistance Value
103
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and the
third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K   :102
10K :103
100K:104
Pin Configuration
W
P - Low Profile
W - Top Adjust
X - Side Adjust
Common Part
4270
4270
type 4270 series
Small modern and reliable, this
is a range of 6mm square
multiturn trimming
potentiometers well suited to
industrial and professional
applications.  For stability, the
range has a cermet resistance
element.  The trimmer is
actuated by a lead screw with
slipping clutch at each end of
travel.  Components from this
range are available with
various adjustment
configurations.  They are all
fully sealed to stand up to
immersion in normal board
washing solvents.
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0261
6mm square multiturn
PCB Trimmers Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life:
Sealing:
Dimensions
4270P 4270W 4270X
4270W & X
Pinout
COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
125
Meggitt Citec Professional Trimmers
Key features
Specification
How to Order
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
Slider Current:
Power Rating:
Limiting Element Voltage:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Temperature Coefficient:
Electrical Adjustment:
Slipping Clutch action
30gfcm
25 Turns
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life at 70°C:
Sealing:
Dimensions
Mechanical
End Stop:
Starting Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
10R to 5M
1, 2, 5 in each decade
± 10%
50mA
0.2 Watts at 70°C Derating to zero at 100°C
100V DC or AC RMS maximum
3 ohms or 3% whichever is greater
±250ppm/°C
22 Turns nominal
- 55°C to +125°C
200 cycles
   R < 3% after 1000 hours
Board Washing
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0255
10mm square multiturn
type 4290 series
Where size and reliabilty are
critical, this range of 10mm
square multiturn trimming
potentiometers satisfies the
requirements in industrial and
professional  applications.  The
cermet element offers stability
and high resolution.  The
trimmer is actuated by a lead
screw with a slipping clutch at
each end of travel.  End stops
are marked by audible click.
All units are fully sealed to
withstand immersion in board
washing solvents.
PCB Trimmers
ToleranceResistance Value
102
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K    :102
10K   :103
100K :104
Common Part
4290

Meggitt Citec Professional Trimmers
Specification
How to Order
stable high resolution cermet element •
space saving device •
0.5 watt rating at 85°C •
proven reliabilty •
top and side adjust versions •
sealed for wave soldering •
well established design •
up to 150°C temperature •
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
Slider Current:
Power Rating:
Limiting Element Voltage:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Temperature Coefficient:
Electrical Adjustment:
3.5 mNm minimum
3.5mNm maximum
260° nominal
Mechanical
End Stop:
Starting Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life at 70°C:
Sealing:
Dimensions
Resistance Value
102
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K    :102
10K   :103
100K :104
Tolerance
K
K - ±10%
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0251
- 55°C to +150°C
200 cycles
1000 hours at 0.5W
Board Washing and
immersion cleaning
10R to 1M
1, 2, 5 in each decade
± 10%
50mA
0.5W at 85°C Derating to zero at 150°C
200V DC or AC RMS maximum
3 ohms or 3% whichever is greater
±100ppm/°C
240° nominal

(ppm/°C)
SPECIFICATION (Cont...)
HOW TO ORDER
The first digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and the third
one denotes the number of
zeros following
1k  :  102
5k  :  502
100k  :  104
Example
RESISTRESISTRESISTRESISTRESISTANCE VANCE VANCE VANCE VANCE VALUEALUEALUEALUEALUE
502502502502502
TOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCE
MMMMM
M - ± 20%
COMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PARTARTARTARTART
4265
42654265426542654265
P - Top Adjust
H - Top Adjust
X - Side Adjust
V - Side Adjust
UT - Top Adjust (Taped)
LT - Side Adjust (Taped)
PIN CONFIGURAPIN CONFIGURAPIN CONFIGURAPIN CONFIGURAPIN CONFIGURATIONTIONTIONTIONTION
UTUTUTUTUT
Meggitt Electronic Components Ltd. Ohmic House, Westmead Industrial Estate, Swindon, Wilts. SN5 7US
Telephone:(01793)487301(Admin.) (01793)611666 (Sales) Email:sales@megelec.co.uk Fax:(01793) 611777
This publication is issued to provide outline information only and (unless specifically agreed to the contrary by the Company in writing) is not to form part of any order
or be regarded as a representation relating to the products or service concerned.  We reserve the right to alter without notice the specification, design, price or conditions
of supply of any product or service.  Whilst Meggitt Electronic Components products are of the very highest quality and reliability, all electronic components can occasionally
be subject to failure.  Where failure of a Meggitt Electronic Components product could result in life threatening consequences, then the circuit and application must be discussed
with the Company.  Such areas might include ECG, respiratory. and other medical and nuclear applications and any non fail safe applications circuit.
TYPE 4265 SERIES    Page 3 of 3
DIMENSIONS (TAPED)
TYPE 4275 SERIES
Professional Trimmers
MEGGITT
ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS
CHOICE OF PIN CONFIGURATION
VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT
ONLY 6mm SQUARE
MEGGITT CITEC
KEY FEATURES
RUGGED CONSTRUCTION
0.5 WATT RATING AT 70°C
SUPPLIED IN FIRM PLASTIC TUBES
FLAME RETARDENT
HIGH RESOLUTION STABLE CERMET ELEMENT
A tiny, fully sealed, professional trimmer offered with a
range of pin configurations.  The 4275 is available with top
or side adjustment and can be supplied on tape, ammo
packed for automatic high speed radial insertion.  Standard
packaging is in tough plastic tubes.
The cermet element is very stable and has good stability.
A high quality modern trimmer at an attractive price.
The product is designed for use in small size professional
equipments and boasts performance well beyond its price.
LOG No  FO261 ISSUE 4 2 PAGES    11-99
POTENTIOMETERS
INDUCTORS,
SURFACE MOUNT DEVICES
SWITCHES, NETWORKS
ENCODERS, SENSORS
MEGGITT CITEC
SALES ACTION DESK
FAX: (01793 611777)
TEL: (01793 611666)
EMAIL: sales@megelec.co.uk
WEB SITE: www.megelec.co.uk

10K   :103
100K :104
How to Order
Key features
10mm square single turn
PCB Trimmers
4295M4295XH
4295X 4295L
4295PFinger
Adjust
134
(01793)  611777
(01793) 611666sales action desk
sales fax line
Key features
• stable high resolution cermet element
• space saving device
• 0.3 watts at 70°C
• vertical or horizontal adjustment
• underside adjustment (M) available
• dust and splash proof
• pcb standofffs
• choice of mounting configurations
Specification
Economy Trimmers
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
Slider Current:
Power Rating:
Limiting Voltage:
Resolution:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Temperature Coefficient:
50R to 2M
1, 2 ,5 in each decade (2.2 and 4.7 are also available as specials)
± 20%
50mA
0.3W at 70°C derating to zero at 100°C
100V DC or AC RMS maximum
Essentially Infinite
5% maximum
± 200ppm/°C
Meggitt Citec
Common Part
406
Adjustment Style
>100mNm
< 25mNm
265° ± 5°
Mechanical
End Stop Torque:
Starting Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Sealing:
- 40°C ~ +100°C
200 cycles
Fully Enclosed (Not Sealed)
Dimensions
406 P
Adjustment
Head

6mm round single turn
PCB Trimmers
How To Order
406P
406X
406M
P - Top Adjust
2.5 x 5.0mm
M - Top & Underside
Adjust 5.0 x 5.0mm
X - Side Adjust
2.5 x 5.0mm
COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
135
Economy Trimmers
Specification
How to Order
Tolerance
50 mNm minimum
35 mNm maximum
260° nominal
100 turns
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
End Resistance:
Wiper Current:
Power Rating:
Limiting Element Voltage:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Temperature Coefficient:
Resistance Value
102
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K    :102
10K   :103
100K :104
416
Adjustment Style
X
Head Style
A
M - ±20%
M
stable high resolution cermet element •
space saving size •
0.2 watt rating at 70°C •
wide value range •
available on tape for auto insertion •
top, side or underside adjust •
dust and splashproof •
auto adjust head available •
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0271
Meggitt Citec
Key features
6mm square single turn
Common Part
416 - 6mm low
cost trimmer
M - 5.0 x 5.0mm  Top/
       Underside Adjust
X - 5.0 x 2.5mm
     Both Side Adjust
P - 2.5 x 5.0mm
     Top Adjust Only
A - Cross
R - Auto
Adjust
X - Skeleton
PCB Trimmers
Environmental
Temperature Range:

5% maximum
± 200ppm/°C
How To Order
Meggitt Citec
Common Part
436
Adjustment Style
M
Head Style
A
Resistance Value
103
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and the
third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K   :102
10K :103
100K:104
Tolerance
P
35 mNm minimum
20 mNm minimum
210° nominal
Mechanical
End Stop Torque:
Staring Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
M - Top Adjust
5.0 x 3.0mm
X - Side Adjust
2.5 x 5.0mm
A - Cross
Head P - ± 25%
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life:
Sealing:
- 25°C ~ +100°C
200 cycles
   R <4% after 1000 hours
Dust Proof
• auto insertion only

A - Cross
Slot
How to Order
COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
139
Meggitt Citec Economy Trimmers
Specification
How to Order
stable high resolution cermet element •
rugged construction •
pcb standoffs •
wide value range •
0.5 watt power rating •
high reliability •
dust and splashproof •
auto adjust head available •
ToleranceResistance Value
102
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K    :102
10K   :103
100K :104
Head Style
409
409
Common Part
A - Phillips Slot
R -Auto Adjust
S - Finger Adjust
T - Minus Slot
X - Skeleton Style
M - ±20%
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
End Resistance:
Wiper Current:
Power Rating:
Limiting Element Voltage:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Temperature Coefficient:
Mechanical
End Stop:
Starting Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
Operational Life:
100R to 1M (Linear)
1, 2, 5 in each decade
± 20%
2% Nominal
50mA maximum
0.5W at 70°C derating to zero at 100°C
200V DC or AC RMS maximum
3% maximum
±250ppm/°C
50 mNm minimum
3 mNm
200° nominal
100 turns
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Load Life at 70°C:
Sealing:
Climatic Category:
- 20°C to + 100°C
   R < 5% after 1000 hours
Dust Proof
25/100/21
Dimensions
Adjustment Style
H
H - Top/Bottom

Rotational Life:
Sealing:
How to Order
stable high resolution cermet element •
enclosed construction •
0.33 watts at 70°C •
both sides adjustment •
flame retardent •
dust and splash proof •
suitable for spindles and thumbwheels •
arrow position indicator •
100R to 1M (Linear/Log/Inverse Log)
1, 2.2, 4.7 in each decade
± 20%, (others available to order)
<3% or 3 ohms minimum
Linear: 0.33W at 70°C derating to zero at 90°C
Non Linear: 0.25W at 70°C derating to zero at 90°C
200V (Linear) / 150V (Non Linear)
± 100ppm/°C
50mA
220° nominal
50 mNm
4 to 20 mNm
235° nominal
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0266
Key features
10mm cermet round single turn
TC10_V (top adjust)
PCB Trimmers
TC10_H (side adjust)
  N.B. This product is also
known as the Citec 408 series
N.B. Plug in accessories are
available.  For selection please
see end of this section.
Common
Part
Orientation
H - Vertical
to PCB
V - Horizontal
to PCB
HTC10
Adjustment
Style
L  - Screwdriver
M - Hexagon
(Other Centres
on Request)
L
TC10 -
Std
Resistance Value
102
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes
the number of zeros
following
Example
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
Tolerance
K - 10%
Special
M - 20%
N - 30%
(<1 Meg)
M
Features Law

Staring Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
How to Order
stable high resolution cermet element •
enclosed construction •
0.5 watts at 70°C •
top, bottom and both side adjustment •
flame retardent •
dust and splash proof •
suitable for spindles and thumbwheels •
arrow position indicator •
100 mNm
5 to 25 mNm
265° ±5°
- 40°C ~ +90°C
100 cycles (10,000 cycles
Long Life Version)
Fully Enclosed (Not Sealed)
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Power Rating (Watts):
Nominal Voltage:
Temperature Coefficient:
Electrical Rotation:
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Sealing:
100R to 5M (Linear/Log/Inverse Log)
1, 2.0, 2.2, 2.5, 4.7, 5.0 in each decade
± 20%, (others available to order)
<3% or 3 ohms minimum
Linear: 0.5W at 70°C derating to zero at 90°C
Non Linear: 0.25W at 70°C derating to zero at 90°C
250V DC (Linear) / 125V DC (Non Linear)
± 100ppm/°C
250° ±20°
Dimensions
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0281
Key features
15mm cermet round single turn
PCB Trimmers
TC15_V (top adjust)TC15_H (side adjust)
type TC15 series
The CERMET "sister" of the
PT15, this low price, enclosed
trimmer offers long term
stability at a sensible price.  Of
partcular interest is its ability to
dissipate high power at elevated
ambient temperature.  We can
offer hexagon centres with
spindle adjustment as well as
other custom styles.  The
Meggitt TC15 is normally
selected when quality
 equipment require high
reliability, stable potentiometers
for setting precise voltages.
N.B. Plug in accessories are
available.  For selection please
see end of this section.
Law
-  - Lin.
B - Log
C - Inv.
Log
-

PC910
Dimensions
How to Order
Common Part
PC910 - Screwdriver
Adjust
PC911 - Finger
Adjust
PC910
Resistance Value
102
Example
1K    :102
10K   :103
100K :104
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Tolerance
K
K - ±10%
Law
A
A - Linear
B - Log
PC911
type PC910 series
Specify the PC910 series,
offering a number of Meggitt
Electronic Components quality
features.  This series is ideal for
use in most professional and
industrial equipment.  The
components have a higher
power rating and offer the
stability and reliability that
come with cermet element
technology.  The finger adjust
type is widely used in V.D.U.
brightness controls and as
stable adjustment  trimmers in
temperature controls and
timing applications.
138
(01793) 511513
(01793) 611666sales action desk
sales fax line
Key features
Specification
Economy Trimmers
Mechanical
End Stop Torque:
Operating Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
How To Order
Common Part
N6
N6
Adjustment Style Pack Style Resistance Value
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and the
third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Example
1K   :102
10K :103
100K:104
Tolerance
NTOS25 102
If you require information on taped product for auto insertion, please discuss
with our sales staff, as we have alternative styles to fit various auto insertion
equipment.
>35 mNm
2 - 30 mNm
280° nominal
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life:
- 25°C ~ +70°C
100 cycles
   R <10% after 1000 hours
Meggitt Piher
• small dimensions
• fully enclosed
• both side adjustment
• available on tape or bulk packed
• special carbon on film technology
• full 280° rotation
• -25°C to +70°C temperature range
• available from stock
Dimensions
S25 - Side Adjust
L25 - Top Adjust
L30 - Top Adjust
(Taped)
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0246
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
End Resistance:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Power Rating:
Element Voltage:
Electrical Rotation:
200R to 1M (Linear)
1, 2.2, 2.5, 4.7, 5 in each decade
± 30%
<2% or 10R whichever is greater
<5%
0.1W maximum at 40°C
100V DC
245° ±25°
TO - Bulk
TI - Taped
N - ± 30%
6mm square single turn
type N6 series

Specification
Economy Trimmers
How To Order
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
Power Rating:
Limiting Element Voltage:
Electrical Rotation:
Termination Resistance:
End Resistance:
Rotational Noise (CRV):
Temperature Coefficient:
Mechanical
End Stop Torque:
Starting Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
Meggitt Piher
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0267
10mm carbon round single turn
100R to 10M (Linear)
1, 2.2 and 4.7 in each decade
± 20%  (±30% above 1M)
0.15W @ 40°C derating to zero at 85°C
200V DC or AC RMS maximum
220°
5 ohms maximum
<3%
<5% or 3 ohms minimum
± 1000ppm/°C
50mNm minimum
4 - 20mNm maximum
235° nominal
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life:
Sealing:
-25°C to +70°C
200 cycles (10,000 cycles
(Long Life Version)
   R <15% after 1000 hours
Dust and Splash proofDimensions
• stable in high humidity
• top and bottom adjustments
• arrow position indicator
• spindle adjust versions
• robust enclosed construction
• flame retardant
• very low cost
• custom design service available
PCB Trimmers
PT10LH (side adjust) PT10LV (top adjust)
N.B.  This product is also
known as the CP10 Series.
Common
Part
Orientation
H - Vertical
to PCB
V - Horizontal
to PCB
HPT10
Adjustment
Style
L  - Screwdriver
M - Hexagon
(Other Centres
on Request)
L
PT10 - Std

   R <15% after 1000 hours
Dust and Splash proof
How To Order
Dimensions
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0280
Meggitt Piher
type PT15 series
Low price, versatility and stable
environmental characteristics
are important benefits of this
product.  Featuring an
innovative carbon resistive
element printed on film in a
fully enclosed package, this
potentiometer style is
normally chosen for a wide
range of applications in
industrial, professional and
consumer equipment.
The PT15 is also available in a
long life version.  Please see
data sheet for full detailed
mechanical options available.
15mm carbon round single turn
PCB Trimmers
PT15_H2 (side adjust) PT15_V12 (top adjust)
N.B. Plug in accessories are
available.  For selection please
see end of this section.
Law
-  - Lin.
B - Log
C - Inv.
Log
-
Common
Part
PT15 - Std
Part
PT15
Adjustment
Style
L  - Screwdriver
N - For Plug In
Accessories
(Other Centres
on Request)
L
Pin Pitch
H2
Resistance Value
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes
the number of zeros
following
Example
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
102
Tolerance
M
M - 20%
N - 30%
Features
-  - Standard
Part
E - Extended
Life
-